SOLANO COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
MINOR SUBDIVISION

Resource Management Staff Report

Application No. MS-14-04 Meeting of May 7, 2015
Project Planner: Nedzlene Ferrario Agenda Item No. 4
Applicant/Owner: Engineers:

Name: Edward Biggs Name:  Foulk Civil Engineering

Address: 4341 — A Abernathy Road
Suisun, CA 94585

Address: 4777 Mangels Bivd
Fairfield, CA 94534

Contact: Brad Foulk

Action Requested: Subdivide 57.77 acre in to 20 acre and 37.77 acre parcel on property zoned
A-8V-20.

Site Information:

Size: 57.77 acre Location: 4321 Abernathy Road
APN: 0027-040-230

Zoning: A-SV-20 Land Use Type: Agriculture
General Plan: Agriculture Ag. Contract: None

Utilities: on-site well and septic Access: Abernathy Road

Adjacent General Plan Designations, Zoning and Existing Land Uses

General Plan Zoning Land Use
North Agriculture A-SV-20 Agriculture
South Agriculture A-SV-20 Agriculture
East Agriculture A-SV-20 Agriculture
West Agriculture A-SV-20 Agriculture

Environmental Analysis: A Notice of Exemption under CEQA Section 15061.b.3 was prepared as
the project qualifies for Section 15061.b.3 in that the project proposes a project which is not
significant enough to create effects such as traffic or biological or cultural resource. The
implementation of standard County conditions of approval would prevent the project from creating

significant effects to the environment.
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RECOMMENDATION

1. Determine that the project qualifies for General Rule Exemption (Section 15061.b.3)
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.

2. APPROVE Application MS 14-04 subject to the findings and conditions as recommended
in the Draft Resolution (attached).

ANALYSIS

Project Description:

The applicant proposes to divide the 57.7 acre property in to two parcels, Parcel A — 20 acres
and Parcel B - 37.77 acres. There are two dwellings and farm labor housing (U-97-24) and
structures on the southeast corner of the property and the proposed subdivision separates the
existing structures from the northern portion and will allow a future home site on Parcel A.
Proposed Parcel A is a flag shaped lot that fronts on Abernathy Road. Access for both
properties remain off Abernathy Road.

Currently private wells and septic systems serve the existing dwellings. A well and septic
system will be required to serve future development on Parcel A.
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General Plan and Zoning Consistency:

The property is designated Agriculture according to the General Plan and zoned Agriculture —
Suisun Valley 20 acre minimum (A-SV-20). Approval of the subdivision is consistent with the
General Plan and Zoning.

Access:

According to Public Works Engineering, Abernathy Road is a 40-foot County easement and
improved according to County standards. The additional dwelling unit will not add a significant
amount of trips and the roadway has adequate capacity. A 12-foot wide driveway to serve the
future home on Parcel A will be required prior to building permit issuance.

Water supply:

Currently, two private wells serve Parcel B and a new well is proposed for Parcel A. The
property is not located in a water scarce area; therefore, a test well is not required prior to final
map approval. However, construction of a water well which demonstrates satisfying minimum
flow standards is required prior to residential construction consistent with Solano County
Code, Chapter 6.3.

Sewage Disposal:

On-site sewage disposal is proposed and a Soil Profile report prepared by F & R Soil Testing
was submitted for the subject site. According to Environmental Health Division, conventional
septic systems are appropriate. Design, construction, operations and maintenance of the
system shall be in compliance with Solano County Code, Chapter 6.4 Sewage Disposal
Standards.

Solano Irrigation District:

Solano Irrigation District provides irrigation water to the subject site and maintains irrigation
pipelines on the western and northern portions of the property. In addition, the subject
property is currently served through 3 irrigation services. The District is concerned that such
easements are not identified on the map and requires verification that each new parcel will
have a minimum of 1 irrigation water service. The applicant will be required to show the
easements on the final map and provide verification prior to final map recordation, as
conditioned.

Attachments:

Exhibit A: Draft Resolution
Exhibit B: Tentative Parcel Map



SOLANO COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
RESOLUTION NO. XXX

WHEREAS, the Solano County Zoning Administrator has considered, in public hearing,
Minor Subdivision Application No. MS-14-04 of Edward & Loretta Biggs to subdivide 57.77
acres into 2 parcels ranging between 20 and 37.7 acres in size. The properties are located at
4321 Abernathy Road, Fairfield in an “"A-SV-20" Agricultural Suisun Valley 20 acre minimum
Zoning District, APN’s: 0027-040-230, and;

icant's submittal and staff
xemption, and:

WHEREAS, said Zoning Administrator has reviewed the a
report of the Department of Resource Management and the Noti

WHEREAS, said Zoning Administrator has hea nsxdered all comments

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the i i has made the
following findings in regard to said proposal: '

1. The resulting parcels be large enoug ir agricultural use, using the
presumption described in Gov. Code Secti - satisfied by the requirement in
Section VILLA of the Solano. County Uni ules and Procedures Governing
Agricultural Preserves and La i racts that resulting parcels be at

least 41 or 80 acres in size;

ted Agriculture. This proposal is consistent with the existing
20 acre minimum zoning district, allowing for one single family

4, The design
Plan.

proposed subdivision is consistent with the Solano County General

The property is designated for Agricultural uses, which allows for single family uses. The
design of the proposed subdivision, available road access, provisions water well and
septic system disposal, and the size of the proposed parcels is consistent with the
General Plan.

EXHIBIT A
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10.

11.

12.

The site is physically suitable for the proposed type of development

The subdivision design and improvements have been evaluated for drainage, access,
septic systems and water supply. Compliance with conditions of approval will ensure
that the project is suitable for the proposed density.

The site is physically suitable for the proposed density of development.

The subdivision design and improvements have been eval
septic systems and water supply. Compliance with co
that the project is suitable for the proposed density.

d for drainage, access,
s of approval will ensure

The design of the subdivision will not cause tar environmental damage or
substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlif

The project does not propose a significant
The design of the subdivision will not cau

Compliance with the recommended condition
problems.

The design of the subdivision
public easements.

the Preliminary Title Report, the proposed
asements.

As is evident
subdivision wi

subdivision into an existing community sewer
on of existing requirements prescribed by a
Board pursuant to Division 7 (commencing

a public waterway, public river, or public stream, coastline,
med lake or publicly owned reservoir, and the proposed
r has available, reasonable public access by fee or easement
y to that portion of the bank of the waterway, river, stream, lake, or
reservoir bor g or lying within the proposed subdivision, or to land below the ordinary
high-water mark on any bay shoreline within the subdivision; or alternate reasonable
public access is available within a reasonable distance from the subdivision.

The subject site does not front on or located nearby any public waterway; therefore,
reasonable public access is not required.

The proposed subdivision is consistent with a contract entered into pursuant to the
California Land Conservation Act of 1965 and the proposed lots to be created from the
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parent parcel are consistent with the minimum residential building site requirements
under the Policy and Uniform Regulations Governing Administration of Agricultural
Preserves in Solano County and under Section 66474.4 of the Subdivision Map Act.

The subject site is not encumbered by Agricultural Preserve or Land Conservation
Contract.

13. The proposed subdivision is consistent with applicable provisions of the County
Hazardous Waste Management Plan.

The project does not propose use of Hazardous Material

udies zone established

14. The proposed subdivision is not located within
pursuant to the Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zon

pursuant to the Alquist-Priolo Special Stu

15. A Notice of Exemption under
qualifies for Section 15061.

.3 was prepared as the project
proposes a project which is not

élhg Administrator of the County of Solano
tice of Exemption pursuant to California
ivision Application No. MS 14-04.

determines that th
Environmental Qu

dministrator of the County of Solano does
Notice of Exemption and APPROVE Minor

Public Works Divisio

2. Subdivider shall apply for, secure and abide by the conditions of an encroachment
permit for all work within the right of way of Abernathy Road. The future driveway
connection to Abernathy road shall have proper sight distance.

3. Subdivider shall apply for, secure and abide by the conditions of a grading permit for the
construction of the private driveway and all onsite grading related to the subdivision. The
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subdivider shall submit plans prepared by a registered Civil Engineer to Public Works
Engineering for review and approval as part of this process.

4. Prior to issuance of the building permit on Parcel A, construct a private driveway per
County of Solano Road Improvement Standards, section 1-3.1. The driveway shall be
constructed of 0.67 feet of compacted class Il aggregate base. The width of the road
shall be 12 feet, with 60 foot long by 8 foot wide turnouts every 300 feet (for roads over
300 feet long), plus 2 foot graded shoulders, and shall have an unobstructed width of 20
feet. The width of the flag lot proposed for Parcel A shall be 40 feet, as shown on the
Tentative Map.

5. The subdivider shall dedicate to the County of Solano j
way half width for Abernathy Road along the frontag

> a minimum 35 foot right of
bject property.

Solano Irrigation District

6. The Parcel Map shall identify the 20 fo le easement main
Irrigation District on the westerly prope
northerly property line, beginning at the

420feet west.

. by the Solano

proximately

7. Prior to final recordation of

8.

| hereby certify {
County Zoning

BILL EMLEN, DIRECTOR
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Michael Yankovich
Planning Program Manager
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